

Nos. 13-5574, 13-5592

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTIN JOHNSON, *Petitioner*,
v.
STATE OF NEW YORK, *Respondents*.

ANDREW MOSS, *Petitioner*,
v.
STATE OF NEW YORK, *Respondents*.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS AND 26 NEWS MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
Robert J. Tricchinelli
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, Va. 22209
(703) 807-2100
bbrown@rcfp.org

(Additional counsel for amici listed in Appendix B.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Review is necessary to preserve the robust First Amendment right of public access to criminal trials that this Court has long recognized..... 5

 A. The public interest in observing the criminal justice process is significant. 5

 B. This Court has recognized a constitutional right of access because of the important public interest in judicial transparency..... 8

II. This Court should accept review to affirm that the constitutional right of public access can only be overcome by meeting exacting standards. 10

 A. A particularized showing of harm is necessary..... 12

 B. On-the-record consideration of alternatives to courtroom closures is required. 14

CONCLUSION 18

APPENDIX A- Descriptions of *amici*A-1

APPENDIX B- Additional *amici* counselA-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	9, 10, 12
<i>People v. Echevarria</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 1 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ramos</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 490 (1997).....	15
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enterprise v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enterprise v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (“Press-Enterprise II”).....	13
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974)	7
<i>Tinsley v. United States</i> , 868 A.2d 867 (D.C. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

- David G. Savage, *Mandatory Minimum' Sentences to End for Many Drug Offenders*, L.A. Times, Aug. 11, 2013, available at <http://lat.ms/13TN2sx>..... 5
- Gary Fields & Nathan Koppel, *States Seek Prison Breaks*, Wall St. J., Feb. 8, 2011, available at <http://on.wsj.com/dZHhPb> 6
- John Tierney, *For Lesser Crimes, Rethinking Life Behind Bars*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 12, 2012, at A1, available at <http://nyti.ms/UTJFuH> 6
- Mary Rhodan, *Right and Left Praise Eric Holder's Drug-Sentencing Plan, Up to a Point*, Time Magazine, Swampland Blog, Aug. 13, 2013, available at <http://ti.me/16dYvDG> 6
- N.C. Aizenman, *New High in U.S. Prison Numbers*, Wash. Post, Feb. 29, 2008, at A1, available at <http://wapo.st/mUhrp>..... 6
